Failure to provide any of the above documents at the time of bid submission may render the bid non-
responsive and subject to rejection.  

4. Time for Completion and Liquidated Damages: Following the issuance of a Notice to Proceed, 
the Contractor shall have three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive calendar days to complete all 
work. Failure to complete the work within this timeframe will result in the assessment of liquidated 
damages at the rate of One Thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per calendar day, beginning on the first day 
after the established completion date and continuing until the work is satisfactorily completed.